

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1569


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 25
TH

 JULY, 2017/ SHRAVANA 3, 1939 (SAKA)


ANTI-NATIONAL ACTIVITIES IN KUTCH REGION


1569. SHRI VINOD LAKHAMASHI CHAVDA:

SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN:

SHRI KUNDARIYA MOHAN BHAI KALYANJI BHAI:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has detected any anti-national activities along kutch border with Pakistan;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government has commissioned satellite monitored laser walls along the fencing of Indo-Pakistan international border in Punjab;


(d) if so, whether the Government is considering to commission similar type of satellite monitored laser walls along the fencing of the Indo-Pakistan international border in Gujarat; and


 (e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) & (b): No case of Anti-National activities, that is, smuggling of weapons/contrabands/Fake Indian Currency Notes (FICN) as well as infiltration have been reported in Border Security Force (BSF) Area of Responsibility (AOR) along Kutch border with Pakistan.


(c): No satellite monitored Laser Wall has been commissioned on Indo-Pakistan International Border in Punjab.


(d) & (e): At present, no such proposal is under consideration.


*****

